g UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARy

Doc#: 1433718114 Fee:
RHSP Fee:$0.00 APRF Fee:egig(? 4.00

Karen A. Yarbreugh
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/03/2014 03:44 P\ Fg: 1of9

212383

This instrument prepared by
and when recorded retum to:
Randall Johnson

Assistant Corporation Counsel
City of Chicago

Oiffice of Corporation Counse!
Room 600

121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60602

FINAL

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

Dated as of December 1, 2014
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT
Cicero & George Limited Partnership, an Hlinois limited partnership, (the "Assignor"),
whose office is located at 325 N. Wells Street, 8" Floor, Chicago, Ilinois 60654, in consideration
of One Dollar paid by the City of Chicago, Illinois (the "Assignee"), whose office is located at 121
North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602, hereby conveys, transfers and assigns unto the

Assignee, its successors and assigns, all the rights, interest and privileges, which the Assignor, its

“1v

(J{‘




1433718114 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

successors and assigns, as lessor, has and may have in the leases now existing (as more particularly
described on Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof) or hereafter made and
affecting the real property described below or any part thereof, as said leases may have been or
may from time to time be hereatter, modified. extended and renewed, with all rents, income, issues
and profits due and becoming due therefrom. The Assignor will, on request of the Assignee,
execute assignments of any future leases affecting any part of the Premises (as defined in the
hereinafter defined Mortgage).

This Assignment of Rents and Leases (this "Assignment") is made as additional security
for the obligations of the Assignor under a certain Housing Loan Agreement dated of even date
herewith (hereinafter, as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time
called the "Loun Agreement”) between the Assignor and the Assignee and for the obligations of
the Assignor under its promissory note (herein such note, together with any and all amendments or
supplements there{o, extensions thereof and notes which may be taken in whole or partial renewal,
substitution or extensicn thereof, shall be called the "Note") in the principal amount of
$4,987,394, dated of even date herewith and payable to the Assignee. The obligations of the
Assignor under the Loan-sgreement and the Note are secured by, among other things, a certain
Junior Mortgage, Security Agrectient and Financing Statement dated of even date herewith
(herenafter, as the same may be ariendded, supplemented and restated from time to time called the
"Mortgage") from the Assignor to tie Assignee, which Mortgage constitutes a lien on and
otherwise relates to certain interests of t'i Assignor in certain real estate situated in the City of
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, describedii Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part
hereof, and described in the Mortgage, and the acceptance of this Assignment and the collection of
rents or the payments under the leases hereby assigned shall not constitute a waiver of any rights of
the Assignee under the terms of the Mortgage. It is'ex pressly understood and agreed by the
parties hereto that before an event of default (which is nstcured within any applicable notice
and/or cure periods) occurs hereunder, or under the terms o' thie Loan Agreement, the Mortgage or
any of the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreemént) (an "Event of Default"), the
Assignor shall have the right to collect said rents, income, issues «rd profits from the
aforementioned leases and to retain, use and enjoy the same; provided, however, that even before
an Event of Default occurs, no rent more than one month in advance (other than reasonable
security deposits) shall be collected or accepted without the prior written consent of the Assignee.
Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, after the occurrence of an Event of De anlt, the
Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee any award made hereafter to the Assignor in any court
procedure involving any of the lessees in any bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization
proceedings in any state or federal court, and any and all payments made by lessees in liest of rent.
Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee as its
irrevocable attorney in fact to appear in any action and/or to coliect any such award or payment;
subject to the condition, however, that if after the occurrence of an Event of Default, said Event of
Default shall be cured or waived, the appointment of the Assignee as attorney in fact for the
Assignor shall cease and determine.

The Assignor, if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, hereby authorizes the
Assignee, at its option, to enter and take possession of the Premises and to manage and operate the
same in accordance with the HOME Program Regulatory Agreement and the LIHTC Regulatory

v,)u
Z




1433718114 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement (each between Assignor and Assignee),, to collect all or any rents accruing therefrom
and from said leases, to let or relet the Premises or any part thereof. 10 cancel and modify leases,
evict tenants, bring or defend any suits in connection with the possession of the Premises in its own
name or the Assignor's name, make repairs as the Assignee deems appropriate, and perform such
other acts, in its own name or the Assignor's name, in connection with the management and
operation of the Premises as the Assignee, in its discretion, may deem proper. The Assignor, in
such case, shall cooperate with the Assignee in all other respects to effectuate the terms and
conditions hereof.

The receipt by the Assignee of any rents, income, issues or profits pursuant to this
Assignment after the institution of foreclosure proceedings under the Mortgage shall not cure such
default noi"affect such proceedings or any sale pursuant thereto. Upon foreclosure of the
Mortgage (for yiiiich this Assignment serves as additional security), it is understood by the
Assignor and the Assignee that the Assignee's rights under this Assignment continue through the
period of foreclosurt.

The Assignee shalinot be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation or duty to be
performed or discharged by the’4issignor under any of the said leases, and the Assignor hereby
agrees to indemnify the Assignee for, and to defend and save it harmless from, any and all lability
arising from any of said leases or fronrthis Assignment (other than any liability arising out of the
Assignee's gross negligence or willful irisconduct following the Assignee's acquisition of title to
or control of the Premises, unless such act i taken in response to (1) any negligent act or omission
of the Assignor, the General Partner or the Owaer, if any, or (2) any breach (other than failure to
repay the Loan) by the Assignor, the General Partier or the Owner, if any, of any provisionsof the
instruments executed by the Assignor, the General Partuer or the Owner, if any, in connection with
the Loan), and this Assignment shall not place responsibitity for the control, care, ‘management or’
repair of the Premises upon the Assignee, or make the Ass’aiice responsible or liable for any
negligence in the management, operation, upkeep, repair or contrl of the Premises resulting in
loss or injury or death to any tenant, licensee, employee or strangzr.

The Assignor covenants and represents that (i) the Assignor has 'uliright and title to assign
all leases assigned hereunder and the rents, income, issues and profits due.or to become due
thereunder; (ii) the terms of said leases have not been changed from the term{ in ‘he copy of said
leases submitted to the Assignee for approval; (iii) no other assignment of any irerést therein has
been made other than to the Senior Lender, if any, and the Junior Lender, if any (boih as defined in
the Loan Agreement); (iv) there are no existing defaults under the provisions thereof; (v} all rents
due under any of said leases on or before the date hereof have been paid in full to the Assignor; (vi)
other than reasonable security deposits, no rents under any of said leases have heretofore been
collected more than one month in advance; (vii) the Assignor has not granted any concession to
any lessee under any of said leases other than as appears in the terms thereof;, (viii) the Assignor
will comply with all of the material terms of all of said leases; (ix) the Assignor will promptly give
the Assignee a copy of any notice received by the Assignor concerning any material default by the
Assignor under any of said leases; and (x) the Assignor will not hereafter cancel, surrender or
terminate any of said leases, or exercise any option which might lead to such termination or
change, or alter or modify any of said lcases or consent to the release of any party liable thereunder

iy

J




1433718114 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or to the assignment of any lessee's interest in the lease to which such lessee is a party, other than in
the ordinary course of business of the Assignor.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, if an Event of Default has occurred and is
continuing, to give notice in writing of this Assignment at any time to any tenant under any of said
leases.

The full performance of the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage and the duly recorded
release or reconveyance of the Premises and security interests described therein shall render this
Assignment void and upon the written request of the Assignor, the Assignee shall execute and
deliver to the Assignor a recordable release of this Assignment.

The net proceeds collected by the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment shall be
applied, at the option of the Assignee, to pay all costs and expenses in connection with the
management and opzi2tion of the Premises, and/or to pay all or any portion of the entire
indebtedness from time t& iime outstanding and secured by the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage.
The Assignee shall not bz 'accountable for any monies other than said net proceeds actually
received by the Assignee uncer the terms of this Assignment, nor shall the Assignee be liable for
any failure to collect rents or other mayments due from lessees under the leases assigned hereunder.

This Assignment applies to and bitids the parties hereto and their respective heirs, |
administrators, executors, successors and sssigns, as well as any subsequent owner of the real
estate described herein and any assignee of the Mortgage.

This Assignment is subject and subordinate in cach and every respect to any and all rights
of any kind created by that certain Construction Mortgase;-Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (the “Senior Document;) from the Assignor to Bank of
America, N.A. (the "Senior Lender") dated as of December _ 2. 2014 and recorded prior to the
recording of this Assignment in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds, securing a note
of even date therewith in the amount of $9,514,890 in favor of the Jenior Lender. So long as that
certain Sentor Document is in effect, in the event of any conflict betwe:n the provisions of this
Agreement and the Senior Document, the provisions of the Senior Docurnent shall prevail. Any
waiver or forbearance by the Senior Lender under the Senior Loan Document’ shall not impair the
priority of its lien under the Senior Loan Documents. Notwithstanding any otherprovision herein
to the contrary, the failure by Assignor to provide to Assignee any dollar amounts 07 any
documents as may be required herein because such amounts or documents are required o be
deposited with Senior Lender pursuant to the provisions of the Senior Document shall not be
deemed an "Event of Default” hereundet; provided, however, that Assignor shall promptly provide
to Assignee written notice of the deposit of such amounts or documents with Senior Lender
(together with copies of such documents). Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the
contrary, the failure by Assignor to comply with any provision hereof (other than the payment of
amounts or the provision of documents to Assignee) due to conflict between the provisions of the
Senior Document and the provisions hereof shall not be deemed an "Event of Default" hereunder;
provided, however, that Assignor shall promptly provide to Assignee written notice of such
conflict and of the actions taken by Assignor pursuant to the Senior Document.

4~




1433718114 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Assignment shall be governed as to performance and interpretation in accordance
with the internal laws of the State of [llinois without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

If any provision of this Assignment, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or
the application thereof, in any circumstance, is held invalid. the remainder of this Assignment shall
be construed as if such invalid part were never included herein and this Assignment shall be and
remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings
as set forth inhe Loan Agreement.

The indebtedness evidenced by the Note shall be non-recourse to the extent and in accordance
with the conditions specified therein and in the Loan Agreement.

[y




1433718114 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto sct its hand and seal as of the day
and vear first above written.

Cicero & George Limited Partnership, an Iitinois limited
partnership

BY: Cicero and George Elderly Corporation, an Illinois
corporation and sole general partner of the Assignor

Hip&li‘fo Roldan, President




1433718114 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Hipolito Roldan, personally known to me to be the President of Cicero and George
Elderly Corporation (the "General Partner"), an Illinois corporation and sole general partner of
Cicero & George Limited Partnership (the "Assignor"), an lllinois limited partnership, and
personally-known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument; 4ppeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such
President, lie signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to autherity given by the Board of
Directors of tiic Goneral Partner, as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and
deed of the Generv Partner and the Assignor, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under.ny hand and official seal this _gIst day of November, 2014,

oS o,

Notary Public

“OFEFICIAL SEAL"

1"
3 Public, State of linois
MyNCO;%Wmussnon Expires 1143/2018




1433718114 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOTS 6,7,8,9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 2 IN FALCONERS SECOND ADDITION TO CHICAGO,
A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION

28, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PINS: 12-2%:223-029, 13-28-223-030, 13-28-223-031, 13-28-223-032, and 13-28-223-033  «

Commonly Known Address or Location: 4800 West George Street (a/k/a 2900-12 N. Cicero /
Avenue), Chicago, [llineis 60641




1433718114 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

EXISTING LEASES

None,




